Rule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2 17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Pinnacle Heating Services Limited

Company number

03407197

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham District Registry

[full name of court]

Court case number

8570 of 2011

(a) Insert full name(s) and - We, Christopher Kim Rayment and Joanne Mane Wright of BDO LLP 125 Colmore

address{es) of
admmstrators)  ROW, Birmmngham, B3 35D

‘Delete as applicable  attach a copy of *“-my / our proposals in respect of the Admimistration of the above

company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to alt known
creditors on

(b
(b) Insert date 12 January 2012

Signed \/\\\

Joint Admimstrator ™

Dated 12 January 2012

h

Contact details:

BDO LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham,

You do not have to give any contact wnformation in the
box opposite but if you do, it will help Compames
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form B3 35D, , .

The contact information that you give will be visible to

searchers of the public record OurRef  012576/AEM/ADM751 - Form 2/C15 |

Tel 0121 352 6200

DX Number

| DX Exchange

LUMPANIES HOUSE

LT

14!01/2012 #116

-— -

SATURDAY

he Registrar of Companies at

DX 33050 Cardiff




(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of the
admimstrator(s)

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered office
of the company

(<) Insert details of place of
mesting

{d) Insert date and time: of
meetmg

*Delete as applicable

*Delete as applicable

Rule 2 35 Form 2 20B

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Name of Company Company number

Pinnacle Heating Services Limited 03407197
In the Court case number
8570 of 2011

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham
District Registry

[full name of court]

Naotice 15 hereby given by Christopher Kim Rayment and Joanne Marne Wright of BDO LLP
125 Colmore Row, Birmigham, B3 38D

that a meeting of the creditors of Pinnacle Heating Services Limited, ¢/o BDO LLP, 125
Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 38D.

is to be held at the offices of BDO LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Bumingham, B3 3SD
On 26 January 2012 at 11 30 hrs

The meeting 1s

*{1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency
Act 1986 (“the Schedule”),
* B—1H oo i 2 Res

1 invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and retuned to me by the date of the
meetmg 1f you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later
than 12 Q0 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in wrniting of
your claim.

-

Signed Z
Jomt Admmstrator e
Dated (R } ! / e N

A copy of the *proposals £ revased-prepesals 1s attached



INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 EXTRACT

Rule 2.38 - Entitlement to Vote

(1) Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors in administration proceedings a person is
entitled to vote only If -

(a) he has given to the administrator, not later than 12.00 hours on the business day
before the day fixed for the meeting, details in wnting of the debt which -

(1) he claims to be due to him from the company, or

(1) in relation to a member State liquidator, 1s claimed to be due to creditors 1n
proceedings in relation to which he holds office,

{(b) the claim has been duly admitted under Rule 2.39 or this Rule; and

(c) there has been lodged with the administrator any proxy which he intends to be
used on his behalf,

and details of the debt must include any calculation for the purposes of Rules 2.40 to 2.42.

{2) The chairman of the meeting may allow a creditor to vote, notwithstanding that he has failed
to comply with paragraph (1)(a), if satisfied that the failure was due to circumstances beyond
the creditor's cantrol,

(3} The chairman of the meeting may call for any document or other evidence to be produced to
him, where he thinks it necessary for the purpose of substantiating the whole or any part of the
claim.

{4) Votes are calculated according to the amount of a creditor's claim as at the date on which
the company entered administration, less any payments that have been made to him after that
date n respect of lus clawm and any adjustment by way of set-off in accardance with Rule 2.85
as 1f that Rule were applied on the date that the votes are counted.

{5) A creditor shall not vote in respect of a debt for an unligiidated amount, or any debt whose
value is not ascertained, except where the chairman agrees to put upon the debt an estimated
minimusm value for the purpose of entitlement to vote and admits the claim for that purpose.

(6) No vate shall be cast by virtue of a claim more than once on any resolution put to the
meeting.

(7) Where -
(a) a creditor is entitled to vote under this Rule and Rule 2.39;
(b) has lodged his claim in one or more sets of other proceedings; and
(c) votes (either in person or by proxy) on a resolution put to the meeting; and
{d) the member State liquidator casts a vote in respect of the same claim,
only the creditor's vote shall be counted.
(8) Where -

(a) a creditor has lodged his claim in more than one set of other proceedings; and



(b) more than one member State liguidator seeks to vote by virtue of that claim,

the entitlement to vote by virtue of that claim 1s exercisable by the member State liquidator 1n
main proceedings, whether or not the creditor has lodged his claim in the mamn proceedings.

(9) For the purposes of paragraph (6}, the claim of a creditor and of any member State Liquidator
in relation to the same debt are a single claim.

(10) For the purposes of paragraphs (7) and (8), "other proceedings” means mamn proceedings,
secondary proceedings or territonal proceedings i another member State,

End extract Rule 2.38 - Entitlement to Vote

012576/ NM/ADM621 - Entitlement to Vote/C4




Pinnacle Heating Services Limited
In Administration

Statement to Creditars pursuant to Rule 2.33
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and Statement of
Propesals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986

|IBDO




Pinnacle Heating Services Limited

12 January 2012

Section

1.

2,

3. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AND STATUTORY INFORMATION

4. PRESCRIBED PART

5. ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

6. MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS SINCE THE
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT

7. EC REGULATIONS ON INSOLVEMCY PROCEEDINGS

8. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COST

9. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

10. POSSIBLE OUTCOMES FOR THE COMPANY AND CREDITORS

11. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE
B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Appendices:-

OO AW =

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

Statutory Information

Statement of Affairs

Summary Receipts and Payments Account
Summary Time Costs

Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees
BDO LLP Policy re. Fees & Disbursements
Statement of Pre-Administration Costs
Proof of Debt

Form of Proxy

012576/ AEM/ADM672 - Table of Contents/Cé

Page




PINNACLE HEATING SERVICES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
Registered No. 03407197
Registered office situated at c/o BDO LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Birrmngham, B3 35D

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry
No 8570 of 2011

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Introduction

This report is addressed to the creditors of Pinnacle Heating Services Limited ("the
Company") and incorporates the Joint Admimistrators' proposals. These proposals are to
be considered by the creditors’ meeting called pursuant to Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986 to be held at the offices of BDO LLP, 125 Colmore Row,
Birmingham, B3 35D on 26 January 2012 at 11 30 hrs.

Creditors may approve the proposals with or without modifications subject to the Joint
Admmmistrators’ agreement to any such modifications. [f the creditors reject the Joint
Admimstrators’ proposals a report will be sent to the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Dwision, Birmingham District Remstry confirming that the creditors have rejected the
proposals. The Court may then discharge the Admimistration and make consequentral
directions. Alternatively, 1t may adjourn the hearing or make some other Order as 1t
thinks fit.

If the Joint Admimistrators’ proposals are agreed at the meeting of creditors the Joint
Admimstrators will continue to control the business of the Company to the extent that it
has not been transferred. The Joint Admimstrators would at some later date arrange for
the Company to exit from the Admimistration, as agreed by the creditors. Based on the
information presently available, the Joint Administrators’ proposal 1s that the Company
will move from Admimstration to either Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, if there are
sufficient funds to enable a distnbution to unsecured creditors, or to dissolution 1f this s
not possible, Further information on the anticipated cutcome is detailed later n this
report.

The Joint Admimstrators’ proposals are set out 1n Section 11.
Events leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators
The Company was ncorporated on 22 July 1997.

The Company traded from leasehold premises wn Sutton Celdfield and operated n the
mecharnical, electncal and service industries, with two divisions covering the different
areas, being installation on new sites as well as being approved providers of servicing and
maintenance for health services.

Work was undertaken on both an invoice basis {maintenance and servicing) and
contractual basis (installation). Historically, the Company traded profitably, with the
filed accounts from 2006 onwards showing that 1t made a profit in each year with the
exception of 2010. [n the month prnor to the appointment of Admimstrators, however,
the Directors became concerned that significant amounts due in respect of contractual
works may not be collectible from a key customer and sought professional advice
regarding the financial position of the Cempany

Enquines are continuing into the crcumstances surrounding the dispute with the
customer regarding amounts considered due and payable but, early in November 2011,
employees and sub-contractors were asked to leave a number of sites.




Administrators’ proposals regarding
Pinnacle Heating Services Limted

e e— 12 January 2012

2.5

2.6

2.7

3.1

3.2

4.1

5.1

The contractual dispute referred to above and the inability to collect the debt resulted
In severe cashflow chfficulties. As a result, the Company subsequently ceased to trade
prior to the Admimstrators’ appointment, with the majonty of the employees being
made redundant.

On 16 November 2011 an application for appointment of Joint Adminmistrators was made
by Mr Antony Paul Mynard being a director, pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986. On 18 November 2011, Christopher Kim Rayment and Joanne
Mane Wrnight were appointed Joint Admimstrators. Under the provisions of Paragraph
100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Administrators carry out their
functions jointly and severally and neither Admimstrator has exclusive power to exercise
any function.

At Appendix 1 1s a record of the names of the Company's directors and Company
secretary together with details of their shareholdings

Statement of Affairs and statutory information

We attach at Appendix 2 to this report a summary of the estimated statement of affairs
of the Company at the date of our appointment, prepared by the directors. The
summary Statement of Affairs has been prepared from the Company records and
infermation avallable. Please note that the final signed Statement of Affairs has yet to
be recewved but 1t 15 not anticipated the amounts will change On receipt of the final
signed version, 1t will be submitted to Companies House for filing.

The Joint Admimistrators have reviewed the Statement of Affairs but have not carried out
any audit or detailed verification work.

Prescnbed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Admmistrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the
Prescribed Part. This provision only applies where the Company has granted a floating
charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003. In this instance, whilst the Company has
granted such a charge, the final outcome for creditors will be determined by the book
debt realisations, more information on which 1s detailed later in this report. Based on
present information, the Joint Administrators estimate that, after allowing for costs, the
value of the Company’s net property, after payment of preferentiat clawms, should be 1n
excess of c£110,000 and this means that the Prescribed Part should exceed £15,000.

Achieving the purpose of the administration

The statutory purpose of an adminmistration consists of three objectives, and we now
address the progress that has been made n this respect.

(a) The first abjective is rescuing the Company as a going concern (i.e, restructuring
the Company’s business, resulting in the survival of the Company). We would
comment that it was not possible to rescue the Company after we were
appointed. It had already ceased to trade and the majority of employees had
been made redundant.

(b} With regard to the second objective of achieving a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be hkely if the Company were wound
up (without first being in administration), whilst the Company had ceased to
trade prior to our appointment, the positicn 1s that the Administration process
enabled some employees to be retained to finalise invoicing, bringing debtor
balances up to date and thereby enhancing realisation prospects



Administrators’ proposals regarding
Pinnacle Heating Services Limited

C— 12 January 2012

6.1

6.1.1

6.2

6.2.1

63

6 3.1

6.4

641

642

6.4.3

65

6 5.1

I consider this strategy will result in increased realisations compared to if the
Company were wound up and that the overall deficiency as regards creditors will
be reduced compared to what would otherwise have been the case. Whether 1t
results n enhanced realisations for all classes of creditor will be determined by
the book debt realisation.

(c) The final objective 15 realising property in order to make a distribution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors and we can advise that, should there be
nsufficient realisations to enable a distnbution to ordinary, unsecured creditors,
then this objective will be pursued

Management of the Company’s affairs since the Joint Administrators’ appointment
Imtial Actions

Upon our appointment as Joint Administrators we undertook an i1mmediate review of the
Cempany's affairs with particular regard to 1ts financial and resource requirements. This
assessment was carned out n hiaison with the management of the Company As the
Company had already ceased to trade, three employees were retained to recewve and
collate timesheets which were returned to the Company’s premises by former
employees. Having collated this information, invoicing was brought up to date and the
resultant invoices issued to the appropnate customer. This process took one week, after
which the remaining three employees were made redundant.

Trading during the Administration

As detalled above, the Company had ceased to trade prior to the appointment of
Administrators, so no trading took place during the Administration.

Sale of business

A sale of the business was not possible as the Company had ceased to trade. We,
therefore, implemented an asset realisation process.

Asset Realisations

GoIndustry DoveBrd {“Golndustry”) was engaged to assist in undertaking a valuation of
the Company’s assets, which comprised a number of vehicles and office furmture and
equipment.

Golndustry approached motor dealers 1n respect of the vehicles and received an offer of
£25,500 for the vehicles, After liaising with the Dwrectors, however, an equivalent offer
was received from Trimty Contractors Limited (“Trinity”), a connected company by
virtue of common directors. Having considered both offers, agents recommended
acceptance of the offer from Trinity as acceptance of the dealer’s offer would have
incurred costs 1n collecting vehicles from a number of locations around the country.
Trinity also made an offer of £1,200 for the office furmiture and equipment which was
also recommended by our agents.

Trinity's offers were accepted on 4 January 2012. Both parties were independently
advised.

Debtors
As at the date of appointment, the outstanding book debt ledger totalled £1.36m, of

which £1.10m related to contractual debts and c£260,000 was n relation to maintenance
works.



Adminmstrators’ proposals regarding
Pinnacle Heating Services Limited

— 12 January 2012

6.5.2

6.6

6.6 1

6.6.2

7.1

8.1

8.2

8.3

In relation to the invoiced debts, all debtors have been contacted and, to date, c£90,000
has been collected. We continue to pursue the remaiming debtors and will instruct
solicitors if necessary

with regard to the contractual debts, |1 have instructed specialist agents, Naismiths
Limted, to advise me and | have requested solicitors to review the terms of the
contracts and the circumstances which resulted in the Company being removed from
site. This advice will assess the scale and validity of counterclaims for non-performance
or breach of contract, As this process ss still ongoing, there is uncertainty on anticipated
quantum of the recovery of the contractual debts.

The overall debtor realisations will determine the final outcome for creditors, more
information on which is detailed below.

Other Assets

As shown on the enclosed Statement of Affawrs, there were a number of other assets
shown 1 the last management accounts, including tax refunds, intercompany debts, a
director’s loan account and staff loans.

To date, c£36,000 has been received in respect of a VAT refund. Further tax realisations
are not anticipated until HM Revenue and Customs has reviewed whether Crown set off
applies. Cur enquinies are continuing 1nto each of the remaining assets but, to date, no
realisations have been achieved.

EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

We are required under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether and if so the extent to
which the above regulations apply to this Admmstration. In this particular case the EC
Regulation will not apply to this Administration there being no estabbishment outside the
UK.

Pre Administration Costs

Under Rule 2.67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 certain costs incurred in preparation and
planmng for the Admimstration may, with the approval of the creditors, be approved for
payment from the Administration estate, as an expense of the Administration Allowable
costs fall into the following categories.-

1) the fees charged by the Joint Admimstrators;

)] the expenses incurred by the Joint Adnmnistrators;

(m) the fees charged (to the Joint Administrators’ knowledge) by any other person
qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner.

In this nstance, 1t has been brought to our attention that costs faliing only under
category (1) above of £4,000 have been incurred by another person qualified to act as
an msolvency practitioner. Mr Matthew Hardy of Poppleton & Appleby, who is a Licensed
Insolvency Practitioner, underiook work to assist the Company 1n preparation for the
Admnistration. We have been advised that Mr Hardy has received no payment on
account of the work undertaken and enclose, at Appendix 7, a statement from Mr Hardy
detailing the work involved as he has requested that we seek the requisite approval from
crechtors for these costs.

Where a creditors’ meeting 15 held, if a committee is appointed it will be responsible for
considening and approving these costs, otherwise it will be a matter for the general body
of creditors.



Administrators’ proposals regarding
Pinnacle Heating Services Limited

resesse— 12 January 2012

8.4

o

9.2

9.3

10

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.3.1

We, therefore, include a resolution n respect of these pre-Administration costs as
follows: -

(a) In the absence of a committee, the pre-Admimstration costs of £4,000 plus VAT
mcurred by Poppleton & Appleby be approved for payment from the
Admimstration estate, as an expense of the Administration, 1n accordance with
Rule 2.67A of the Insclvency Rules 1986.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Kindly note that under the terms of the Insclvency Rules 1986 the Joint Administrators
are obliged to fix their remuneration 1n accordance with Rule 2.106(2) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986. This permits remuneration to be fixed either as a percentage of the value of
the property with which the Joint Administrators have to deal, by reference to the time
the Joint Administrators and thewr staff spend 1n attending to matters in this
admimstration or, a fixed amount. Remuneration may be fixed on one or a combination
of any of the foregoing bases. In respect of this Admimstration, we wish to ask creditors
to appreve our remuneration on a time costs basis.

Attached at Appendix 4 is a schedule that summanses the time that has been spent 1n
administering this Administration up to 6 January 2012, being the latest practicable date
This shows that total time costs of £17,959.75, represent 86.15 hours at an average
charge out rate of £208.47, This reflects time in dealing with employee matters,
statutory matters on appointment, and realising Company assets/book debts. In
addition, disbursements of £152.30 have accrued but not yet been drawn, and this is
comprised of printing and postage costs, and statutory advertising. For your guidance, |
attach a Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees at Appendix 5, together with a
document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP 1n respect of fees and disbursements at
Appendix 6.

Included within the proposals below 15 a resolution regarding the Joint Administrators’
remuneration, although f a creditors’ committee 1s appointed approval of the Joint
Admimistrators’ remuneration will be the committee’s responsiblaty.

Possible outcomes for the Company and Creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 provide a variety of options regarding
the possible exit routes for the Company from the Administration, being pnmanly a
Company Voluntary Arrangement, Liquidation or cissolution of the Company. It 15 the
Joint Admimstrators' recommendation and proposal that, as detailed below, should
suffictent realisations be achieved to enable a distribution to ordinary, unsecured
creditors, once these realisations are sufficiently completed, the Company should move
from Admimistration to Liquidation and that Christopher Kim Rayment and Joanne Marie
Wrnight be appointed Joint Liquidators. The choice of Liquidators 1s a matter for the
creditors to consider.

If, however, there are insufficient realisations to allow for a distribution to the
unsecured creditors, 1t is the Joint Administrators’ recommendation and proposal, as
detailed below, that an application is made to dissolve the Company.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims compnsing employee wage arrears and hcliday pay are currently
estimated to be £59,836. Payment to the preferential creditors, whether in part or n
full, is dependent on the book debt realisations and the final quantum of the preferential
claims but, based on the information currently available, we anticipate that preferential
creditors will be paid in full. Further nformation on potential preferential claims 1s
detailed below.




Administrators’ proposals regarding
Pinnacle Heating Services Limited

———— 12 January 2012

10.4

10.4.1

10.4.2

105

10.5.1

10.5.2

11

Secured Creditor

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to The Royal Bank of Scotland pic (“the
Bank™) on 27 November 2008. The Bank’s indebtedness as at the date of appointment
was £331,774.57. As stated above in relation to the preferential creditors, the return to
the Bank will be determined by the debter collections and the quantum of the
preferential claims but, from information currently available, we anticipate that there
will be sufficient funds to pay preferential claims in full with a balance available to
distnbute to the Bank.

We have, however, been advised that the Bank paid wages one week prior to the
cessation of trade and, consequently, may have a subrogated preferential cltaim. This
will be considered once we have received details of the Redundancy Payments Office’s
preferentiat claim.

Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured creditors are currently estimated to total cE2Zm, as detailed n the Statement
of Affairs. As previously stated wn this report, any dividend payment to the unsecured
creditors is dependent on ultimate reabsations from the debtor ledger. It is currently
anticipated that there will be some funds available for the Prescnbed Part to apply but,
depending on the amount available, 1t may be that the amount 1s disproportionate to the
costs of making any distribution. As the debtor position becomes more apparent, we will
be able to update creditors 1n subsequent reports

It 15 not the duty of the Jont Admimstrators to adjudicate upon the claims of the
unsecured creditors; this 1s the responsibility of any subsequently appointed Liquidator.
A Proof of Debt Form s, however, attached at Appendix 8 should you wish to lodge your
claim against the Company.

Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the
Admimistration.  Approval of these proposals will be considered by the meeting of
creditors to be held on 26 January Z012.

Formal Proposals - the Joint Administrators propose that:

{(a) The Admnistrators continue to realise assets 1n a manner they deem fit, for so
long as they believe 1t will be beneficial in achieving the statutory purpose of the
Adminmstration. This will include but not be limited to collecting the remaining
debts due to the Company.

{b) The Admnistration will be exited n one of the following two methods, the
decision as to which method 1s at the sole discretion of the Joint Admimistrators:

. If there are sufficient realisations to atlow for a distnbution to unsecured
creditors, the Admimstration is to be exited by way of a Creditors’
Voluntary Liqudation and Chnistopher Kim Rayment and Joanne Marie
wnght will be appointed as Joint Liquidators and will act jointly and
severally.

NB Under Paragraph 83(7} of Schedule B of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 117(3) creditors may
nominate different liquidators, but 1n the absence of such nomination the above named would become
the liquidators




Admimistrators’ proposals regarding
Pinnacle Heating Services Limited

e————— 12 January 2012
[ ]

(c)

(d)

(f)

(e

However, if realisations are not sufficient to allow for a distnbution to
unsecured creditors, it is the Joint Admmstrators’ recommendation and
proposal that an application 1s made to dissolve the Company.

Where appropriate they make payments to the secured and preferential
creditors,

The Joint Admmstrators apply for an extension to the statutory twelve month
penod of the Adminmistration, with the agreement of the relevant creditors, 1f
required,

Creditors consider and if thought fit appoint a creditors’ committee to assist the
Joint Admimistrators (such a committee must comprise of between 3 and 5
creditors)

In the absence of a committee, the Jowt Admimstrators’ remuneration is
approved on the basis of time properly spent to attending to matters in the
Administraiion to be taken when the Joint Administrators deem 1t appropnate;

That the Joint Admimstrators be discharged from hability under the
Administration per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28
days after the Joint Administrators’ filing their final report and sending it to
creditors.

Dated: 12 January 2012

Joint Admimstrator
012576/5PM/ADM682 - Proposals/C6



Pinnacle Heating Services Limited

Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Directors:

Company Secretary:
Nominal Share Capital:

Registered Shareholders:

Trading Results:

Y/E

31 July Turnover
Management £
Accounts:-

2010 3,800,925
2011 6,153,309

In Admimistration

Statutory [Information

03407197
22 July 1997

125 Colmore Row
Birmingham
B3 3sD

Formerly -
Trimty House
Kingsbury Road
Minworth
Sutton Coldfield
West Midlands
B76 9DD

Antony Paul Mynard
James Tough

Antony Paul Mynard
£200 - dwided into 200 ordinary shares of £1 each
No of £1 ordinary shares held -

James Tough - 100 shares
Antony Paul Mynard - 100 shares

Gross Net Profit Balance on
Profit {after tax) P&LA/K

£ £ E
1,001,208 (72,248) *19,313
1,215,286 367,102 324,015

*£19,313 was taken from the Abbreviated Accounts filed at Companies House




-

Rule 2 29

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Form 2 14B

Name of Company

Pinnacle Heating Services Limited

Company Number

03407197

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Regist

Court case number

857072011

Statement as to the affairs of

Pinnacle Heating Services Limited
¢/o BDO LLP
125 Colmore Row

Birmingham

on the 18 November 2011, the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

I believe the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of

the above named company as at 18 November 2011 the date that the company entered administration

Full Name

Signed

Dated




Pinnacle Heating Services Limited
-Statement Of Affairs as at 18 November 2011

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise

£ £
Assets subject to fixed charge:
The Roya) Bank of Scottand plc {331,774 57)
Deficiency cfd (331,774 57)
Assets subject to floating charge:
Furniture & Equipment 2,700 00 1,200 00
Motor Vehicles 9,250 00 25,500 00
Stock 26,097 00 NIL
Work in Progress 1,544,634 00 NIL
Book debts 679,143 00 234,787 78
Amounis owed by connected companies 124,573 00 NIL
Tax Refund 1,830 00 NIL
VAT Refund 265,641 00 36,138 18
Prepayments 20,999 00 NIL
Director's loan account 4,678 00 NIL
Staff loans 3,637 00 NIL
Uncharged assets:
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 297,625 96

Signature Date




Pinnacle Heating Services Limited
*Statement Of Affairs as at 18 November 2011

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A) 297,625 96
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors -
Preferential Wages and Holiday Pay 59,836 31
59,836 31
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 237,789 65
Debts secured by floating charge pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NIL
237,789 65
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) 50,657 93
Estirnated total assets available for floating charge holders 187,231 72
Debts secured by floating charges post 15 September 2003
Deficiency bid 331,774 57
331,774 57
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges (144,542 85)
Estimated prescnibed part of net property where applicable (brought down) 50,557 93
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 50,557 93
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 1,647,243 18
Unsecured Employee Claims 201,427 04
Unsecured Directors Loan Account 6513 00
Unsecured PAYEand N | C. 157,405 00
HP Unsecured Claims 2,330 00
2,014,918 22
Estirated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) (1,964,360 29)
Shortfall In respect of F C's post 14 September 2003 (brought down) 144,542 85
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (2,108,903 14)
fssued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 200 00
200 00
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members (2,109,103 14)

Signature Date




L€ 51 7107 Aenuer ||

0107 49A TS Sdl

G 40 | 95ed

alneusts
(0L°9%) av9 vX3 ‘NOAIG “YAL3X3T ‘L3FYLS HOOUFONOT ‘ISNOH ANV1LIOd Q3LIWIT ONDRIOMLIN 3Sd1103 1030
6962941 VL G668 ‘weyduiung ‘Aemdiled 104 Hed Jeulsnpuj 1o4 3yl 0Z P37 Buluorypuo?) Jiy poomise3 L03D
09 £06°T 770 Z9.L9 ‘HOYYWYY "0 ‘VHIOW ‘avOy JYOWTIM 010 PE ‘153 NI VHIOW QL1 4NOYD VSv3 903D
918
86'Y PAD ‘AYLNIAOD NYvd $SINISNG AOOMLSIM ‘AVM AOOMLSIM ‘SNOILDINNOD AD¥INI ADYINT NO'T £03D
00°Z6) QL PEUN “M1044NS $3712039 ‘AV3LSNIH ‘QvOy HOYNHD Z ‘IOVLLOD YL ¥v3d aL1n ¥ SIANd £00D
08°20L %) X¥F 0LON ‘WYHONILLON ‘uoje3 Bue ‘peoy Aqiaq Z61 P11 Buyoo) 131tq 002
LE°759 43 PAM ‘NOLIWYHHIATOM ‘NN3d “INVT Q104NId €€ a1 (SaNy1aIw) sod 00dd
00°089°L NY6 #Z59 ‘TYYW ¥3dNS NOLSIM ‘Av0Y INOLSHALNIM ‘SHIOM JOVLINIIH @17 SY3LYM AIm3ad 20D
000 W6 959 ‘WYHONIWYIE ‘HOIMWOUSG T1LSYD ‘NIFYO IHL BE-LE SIOYLNOD YWW3a 100D
(08°082) dV6 TAQ ‘A310NA “YMNYEYIANID Huvd $SANISNG LSIUDITIIH Q117 INIWdINDI T0YLNOD k02D
417 FldH ‘@Jysweysuiyong
00°0¥Z‘s ‘JAWOIAM HOIH ‘peoy aquodAm 158Mm ‘918353 Buiped . usnooquew ‘& 3un P11 (49) S82IAISS PAULGLICD ¥00D
LLL6ZT VAP 699 ‘SANVIQIW LSIM ‘AYNGAT10 ‘av0y T13IMAYOHa ‘JLVL1ST ONIAVYL WD ‘€ LINN aL7 WYHONIWYIG DWD £020
0.°€15'98 UNG SZHE ‘THIHSAWVH ‘NOLTIW MIN ‘AYMSNIIND |1 QL7 sNYAID 7000
ge°eL FHB ¥79 ‘WYHONIWYIG ‘NOLONIGY3 ‘avOd NYNgGAL G8E/18E @117 SNOILNTOS 321430 TUHIYNHD 0022
W ysT'est DOE 137 YILSIDIFT “T1OWID 331 “ISNOH 13314 J7d dNoYD s 0092
00°00Z‘Z OV} OLAQ ‘TUIHSYALSADYOM “YWILSMNIWYIAAQIN ‘Av0Y MIN XITdWOD 4DOW AL SAS TWIINHIOIL LSITVIDIdS A3T103 IH00UE s0d2
19°16Z°Y 708 79 ‘WYHONIWYIE ‘STIW AVH ‘HONOYQYOL IHL #1 LINN SYOLOW q304avoud 708D
98°87 1NZ 97W “YILSIDINVW ‘ATTISHOM ‘SLNNOIIV “IVIDNYNIA $3SVD 109 109D
00°91¥°) SYL S8 ‘WYHONIWYIE ‘13341S avoyd L1} ‘TdvNDS IHL Z ON ONINIVYL TVIDHIWWOD WYHONIWAIG #0890
00°9/LY Y 69 ‘WNIPRIS SMAIPUY 1S qn)D 11eqaood A31) weysuiwg 609D
QQ.NFN.M av/ g .Emcm::.E_m RN@Ov X09 Od .mucwE>mn_ puR anuaAay ﬁmum._Sum._E $32.1N0sS3ay 1UNo) >u_u Em:mEEl:m 108D
00 8/0°€ NSE ZLdH ‘SMING “IIWODAM HOIH ‘QVOY NOILYNOYOD ‘FULNID AVMILYD IHL T LINN ADOTONHIAL ¥3LYM 1539 904D
697662 VS HSS 99 ‘WYHONIWYIE ‘NOLSY ‘1338LS YWivd ‘L LINN a3LIWi $31ddNs ONIGWN1d 7139 £09D
£0°0 aHg 6ag ‘projpelg ‘Aeph 191504 JoAad] 71 S13yoJg aoueinsu| Juowneayg 204D
0079879 3d9 GNS ‘TUIHSLTIM ‘NOANIMS “TUH TIWANIM ‘TYLNID HHd aL7 SNOILNT0S SSANISNG HHd TVAYY LOVD
08'9€€', 191 909 ‘X3$53 “YALSAHITOD ‘QSY04d0D ‘GvOH NOANOT “ISNOH WOV Q3LIWIT HO3LVYNDV 00vD
IXZ G1S ‘TIIHSAYO44VIS
8LPLS ‘IWAT YIANN F1LSYIMIN ‘HYvd SSANISNG YUY HOIH ‘AYM WNINNITIW L LINN aL7 SIDIAYIS FYVYIHLTVAH snovay 0VD
3 SSBJPpPY JWeN Aay

sioupat) Auedwo) - g

pajlWIT SIDIAISS SUIJEaH 9)oBUUL]

4711 004




£E G TL0Z Asenuer |}

010Z J9AT0S Sdi

§ Jo 7 abed

alinyeusis
09°Sk avZ 119 ‘WYHONIWYIZ ‘AFTISAL ‘0¥ SIWV 07 ‘TULNID SSINISNG IHL 91 LINN QLT ONILSIL B NOILLYAVEITYD LNIWNYLSNI LOID
00°9¢ ANL LHY ‘AHYNS “TTIHAIY ‘133YLS HOIH 09 3SY31 ONI 001
Sy8LLY SL v4D ‘AJWYUNS ‘WYHOLIW “ANVT MOTTIM 62 21d dNOYD 3DIAYIS FIH SSH 00HD
1T 08%°61 N1z 68 ‘WYHONIWYIG ‘AT1SIAYOY ‘GVYOY SMIUANY 8/ Q3LIWIT SITVS ANV ST100L IH LOHD
£6¥ITT Q¥041IND FLVLSI TVRILSNANI ATIIHATS ‘QVOY QITIO0W ‘ASNOH SSTUO0Hd QL7 %N SIATVA Z43H ZOHD
047655 g9F LING ‘FUIHSNIOINIT ‘NOLYOW ‘ISOTD AdNGSIVS Z1 @3LIWIT SIDIANES HOILYIH POHD
0608972 Oy €1% ‘ATNUNS ‘NIAATYW MIN ‘LIIHLS HOIH ‘TUVNDS STOY0ID LS ‘ISNOH SAVH ALY340Ud B NOILDNYLSNOD SAVH £OHD
6v°810°Sh HYF 1GH ‘P1aysIappny ‘peoy spaa 96 1043u0) Jipal) weyeso WYHVYD 0092
80 896v1 Ore oIS ‘AFTNOY ANV NIFYO ‘(0074 LSAHI) ISNOH NOUXYW 0.7 ONILY3H ¥31039 £09D
#9027 HAZ ZLV ‘TYIHSAYOALYIH ‘ALID NIAYYD NAMTIM “IDArd I1LLIT € ANY  SLINN 017 SADIAYIS TYLNIWNOUIANT B SY9 909D
18°Z81°L XdZ 1170 ‘FUIHSYINYT ‘ITIVQHIOY ‘ILVLSI ONIAVYL ININNIdSNVYL aL1 ALRIND3S YANIQYYD 7092
106
00°'098 TLAM ‘AUNGSMIA ‘SATAIA ¥IINIAL WUV SSANISNG VO TITHNIOHL ‘ISNOH AYMNOD NOLLYNIWNTTI YWWVO G092
£6°781°1L YHZ TLSM NDONNYD ‘QVOY YUV SAIX “TOVTHA $SINISNG SAIN ‘8 LINN QL7 ITVSITOHM TVIIRILIFTI 7O #0920
£T°698°6T NV9 YAM ‘NOLdWYHIIATOM ‘SATIIHRIVE ‘1IFYLS MIN QL1 TIGIL'WD 109D
08'7Z1L'¥1 Ar} 229 ‘IHSQYOJIVLS ‘HLIYOMWYL “TIHLOSA ‘HLIJUOW 6 (YFINIONT NOILYINSNI) L¥3dT19 9 €090
IZAVAN Zd6 1¥S ‘Q131443LSIHD FLVLST ONIAVHL a13I4HILSIHD ‘350D QOOM ATTHIIWS SANYIQIW 153M YAIAQYd NOISNd 104D
]
00°008°L SISM ‘JUIHSYO4AVLS ‘ATTIONY “INVT NOOUIATY ‘MUVd SSANISNG ATTYIGWIN 87 LINN AL SWILSAS 3N 704D
69'G8 Sar 99 ‘WYHONIWYIE ‘NOLSY ‘13341S TIW ) a17 snd SONIXIS £04D
20°796 805 ZAD ‘TUIHSHIMIYM ‘AYLNIAQD ‘QVOd NIWa0ga ‘LiInoD T1USYD aL7 IVYLNID 123414 SONIXIA p04D
16°L9F‘E ras /9 ‘SANVIQIW 1SIM ‘WYHONIWYIG ‘av0d NOLSIHD 7/ (4IVWILSAS) STUVAS B SNV 004D
00°00Z°L Md9 ELSM ‘D1yspoyjeIs ‘MaLydLT ‘shany sieud ‘sajqeis pio auyL sa3R10055Yy dnieey €040
LG HT6°, IHZ ££9 ‘WYHONIWYIG ANV TIHNIMOIE ‘TLV.LST ONIAYYL NOaWT3 Ly LIND QL7 SAddNS NOLLYINSNI WE3HLOYN3 003D
4a9
00°8ZEC 9SM ‘SONVTIAIW LSIM “TIVSTVM ‘ATIYAM LYTHD ‘GYOY TTVSTVM ‘ISNOH WOD0HN3 AL SIDIAYAS TWIINHIIL WOD0HN3 #03D
vL 08 SY ¥d8 Z9OH ‘ALVOOUUVH MYvd SSANISNG WYIGNUOH ‘ISNOH LNIAOYIANT Q17 INJAQYIANT 603D
0l 9¢ VN8 6¥M ‘SOHOM ‘HOIMLIOHA ‘INVT SINIA ‘L X080 d d3LIWIT HO3LYINS 803D
PS5 ZOEOrL 1v6 719V ‘UIHSNIIQH3TY ‘NIIGYIAY ‘99%01 XOg Od Y3LINID JIMLOT13 603D
LTPL0°L9 VL 929 ‘G13140700 NOLLNS ‘HLYOMNIW ‘GYOYU OOHIAYW QL7 TvDIMLITTI SNOSANNWa3 703D
J 559.1ppY SWeN Aoy

siojlpai) Auedwo) - g
pajlwiy $9JLAISS SuljeaH a)deulld
d11 0ad




£€ §1 ZLOT Menuer 1)

01O "19A DS SdI

§ jo € afed

ainjeusts

8E°716'pE 9dy 80A ‘SHYOA HLYON ‘A913S ‘IDVd LINUVYW £1-21 Q17 INIWAOTdWI dOOMMYYd G0dD
9%°856°LL dO¥ #£9 ‘SONVIAIW LSIM ‘QT314d10D NOLLNS “JAIEA NOLHOINY +2 AINIWIOYNYW JHIVNVd £0dD
L6¥9°T DOE -137 “Y3LSIDIFT “T1DUID 331 ‘ISNOH 13T S'id 10dD
0£°509 ANS 819 ‘WYHONIWYIE ‘ATTMDOH ‘JANA 1TIH AN £ QLT SYIAVYONI NOLONRIYYM d v0d2
0¥"907°6 VM8 99N ‘WYHONILLON “TTAIMTNG “ALVLS3 TVIMLSNANI WIFHNINE ‘ANN3AY T13gvda 4.L7 dNOYO a3y YOIWO 0003
CLR0G'Y YOZ £LAM ‘SONYIQIW LSIM “TIYHNITTIM ‘LNIDSTYD JHL QL7 34H I1DIHAA LVOHLUON OOND
9" /16 Y3IMOd N LOND
89 00F THO 258 1015149 ‘ALY.LST ONIGVHL ANVISONIY ‘avOY SdINiHd 1S SNITYISANIM TIFOW LOWD
XLE 81SL ‘33l
WELTL NO NO1YDJ0LS ‘Hdvd SSINISNG WV4 NOLSTYd ‘LNOD NODTVA 8Z “ISNOH HIOLSNIAVY a7 %N INIW 33190W EOWD
187671 NdZ 999 ‘SANYIQIW 1SIM “NDIMHLIIWS ‘av0d NYNGAOOM 56 aLt 4ww 00WD
87°96L°L TH6 869 ‘HOLIQQIY ‘LYOW SNOOW HLION ‘avOoY 3SYIW ‘1¥N0D LSIM QL7 SWILSAS TIHOUXIW POWD
59
0b"9£2°0T G1SS “X3553 ‘NOGTISVE “MYVd SSINISNG SAI3I4HLNOS ‘AVM NOLNIS ‘LSIM ¥IdINNF € SY3T109 SHW TOWD
69°002‘¥¥ 38 6SM ‘SONVIAIW LSIM “IDAMATV ‘LSIM INVT TYOWITaaIW a1 (In) ONINOILLIANOD ¥IY STIVMOIOW GOWD
PEETTL 38 6SM ‘SPURIDIW 1S9/ ‘98PLIDIY ‘159M aueT aJ0Wa|ppiy P17 (MN) BULUCLILPUOD JIY 11eMOQIW 90w
00°08! 441 1£9 ‘WYHONIWYIE ‘G131JHLHON ‘14042 T1393N19 S LSISSYOVW LOWD
00°09 XQS PWS ‘NIQHOW ‘av0Y NOANOT ‘JYLNID DIAID NOLYIW NOLYIW 40 HONOYOE NOANOT 01D
6L 79Ty 217 19 ‘WYHONIWIIG ‘3DV1d ATIANIIE NIATS LINIWADYNYW TTDIHIA QYVEWO1 107D
£5°90/°8 TAQ 81LS ‘THIHSAYOLVLS ‘HIIMSYE ANNIAY NOITIL NHVd SSANISNG HOIMSVE ¥ LINN ari va-iHLI £07D
80°GGE D10 ££9 ‘WYHONIWYIE ‘ALYLST TVIILSNANI NITHD SLLIYYYD ‘Qv0Yd AOOMSHIS @17 LNIYd YOaNY 201D
S.mvmur ¥d6 9NN ‘NOLdWVYHLYON ‘dOOMYIANN IdUOHL ‘ISNOH NL ‘€ LINN A.L7000Z ¥3A10HdWY [41); 8}
66°GZELL 446 £/9 ‘P13UPI0D USIING ‘Uaplen IS b P17 $321AJ3S LUOLBINSU| 087 #0172
£2°055°F 496 ££9 ‘SANVIAIW LSIM ‘@13140702 NOLLNS ‘SNICYVD YILSIHD ¥ aL7 SIDIAYIS NOILYINSNI d B 1 0012
Gy GZl da9 TIH3 ‘HOANANIAT ‘QvOY INIHAYOLSHOD 1Z ‘INIWLYYAIA SITVS LIQFND D7d SONIQTOH LI4-AIMM (10)()
6V9LL°L Nd¥ ¥£4 ‘PISLPI0D UOIING ‘SYRQ AN04 QUIDSAID AJ392136 08 P17 S9JLAJDS JeIURLDSW SYY L0MD
$9°€8 SHE 0£9 ‘WYHONIWHIG ‘NOLYON ONIY ‘Qv0Y LIIHDIW 7Z-0Z OFLIWIT NOSM3r zoro
00°8£9°6 QD6 764 ‘SANVIQIW 1S3M “TTNHINOS ‘av0Y GYO4HINI 92 QL7 S3DIAYIS NOLLYINSNI M T Loro
007945 HQO 649 ‘S1wjsplojjels ‘Yuomwe] ‘anadwes uot)) Mfjem suosied g SIIIAISS |eAMURYISW G [ oora
0070762 VHé #37 “Y3LSIDIAT ‘ourT SU0ISISQUINY ‘a1jua?) ssauisng Aep UOOJ] ‘BSROH J0SPUIM SULP|ING 2AI5193U] 01D
3 SS3UppY aweN Aoy

s103ipai) Auedwo) - g
paLWIL] S9I1AISS Suljeal 9)oRUULd
4171 0ad



££.51 7107 Adenuey 1)

0L0Z J9A TS Sdi

G o & aBed

aJnjeusils

00'972‘8 ASZ €AD ‘AYLNIAOD ‘INVT SFUIV NIATOD “NVd SSANISNEG IVYIH O dNOYD NOLLNTOS NOILYLINISTYd FHL 0012
Nay 915 ‘JYIHSAIOL4VLS
{62°19€) ‘INTYL NO INOLS ‘STAVH IDGINGONOT ‘13TYLS SSOYD 440 IS0TD AVHONIM A.L7 TIH FDIHIA YNITINIS 208D
FLEE601 NHE 0£9 ‘NOLYON SONIM ‘FYLNID SSINISNE NOLYON SONIY ‘G¥0U NOIFHIAOS b Q17 STOYLNOD ONV SIUvdS OS2
07°249C DHS 0LHE ‘1SIY0A ‘HLNOWINYNOG ‘avOY NOSNIM SZF QLT SWALSAS ONILYIH ¥IV NYIHLNOS 805D
08/ dgi 865 ‘@1AN44IHS ‘2T XO9 Od ‘1d3A ONISSIDOHd INWIAAYd QL7 ¥3LYM 1SV HLNOS 205D
9°S¢T'9 241 999 ‘SANYIAIW LSIM MDIIMHLIWS ‘AVM NVAIE Wdvd YHATV ‘1 LINN a17 SIYOLS SYIHLOYE HLIWS £0SD
A9y
(05°68%°4) L9 "“THHSQUOA4VLS ‘HLIYOMWYL ‘NOLONIWY ‘AVM AGNYS ‘N¥vd SSANISNEG 0DV L ONISYIT JYIHS 605D
ve 099
0T256'Y ‘TUIHYILSTTUOM ‘TAOYOSWOUE “NuVd ADOTONHDIIL JACYOSWOYE “ISNOH D3L-¥3S alid3L-43s 905D
00'000°/¥ HZ¥ 8131 “Y3LS3DITT ‘NOLSDIM ‘AVOd YNOVW £/Z LINN aL7 TOYLNOD B ¥VIOHILIMS LD3T3S G0SD
(€2°'892) YIMOd HSILLODS 00SD
18°7568/ 13€ 6L “13SYIWOS ‘IDOANEAHOIH ‘AV0Y ANVTIOW YHVd TVIYLSNANI ANVTEOW LI LINN . 017 SIDIAYIS B SITIVS NINLYS v0SD
086512 DV 8AQ ‘SANVIAIW LSIM ‘JOANFYNOLS ‘13TYLS LINUYW £/ ‘ASNOH YANSIAOYD QL7 N9IS3C LHOMLYYD NOSLYIF0Y LoYD
06°269°€ NYZ 269 “TINHINOS ‘Av0Y NOWHDIY ‘JdVHM NOLI0 ‘¥ [LNN ALl xi4-30 yOud
DEE €4L ‘TUIHSHOUHS ‘QdO-4T13L ‘L Yyvd Q¥O44VLS 3ISNOH
0L'¥9 QY04QVY ‘FYLNID SIDIAYIS AFYVHS dNOYD AWONODTY ‘TTIVAITDIY SINNOIDV SNOILNTOS AWONOORY coYD
LLIEE") ALZ 89 ‘WYHONIWYIG ‘ONI QUYM ‘QVOY YD0Y WNTV 088-8/8 AL7 IDNVTIFAUNS ANV ALI¥ND3S 314V 09D
00806} MNE LUN ‘HOIMYON ‘LIFULS ATHUNS ‘Z6Z€ X089 Od vy 00uD
00'810°8 VDY ££8 ‘WYHONIWYIIE “ANNIAY OOTHILYM ‘1S3 "ANI AOOM ATISWTIHD Z) LINN vLIola 4 Y £0YD
O '8F1 ST NFZ 849 ‘S44VLS ‘HLYOMWVL ‘NOLTTAAIW “INVT 3Didd0D ‘WaVd TDIdd0D AIDIDNIL 3117 39VHOLS ¥ILYMTENd 90dD
£6'¥82'S V1L €49 ‘INIY ‘WYHN3INIF “ANVT ISNOH ININ 440 INVT LINDID ‘SHIOM 0D3d Q.17 5321AY3S TYIINHIAL dWNd 00dD
vl GL6‘9) NT9 7151 ‘50337 ‘avOy QY3ATID “Muvd 3D1440 LSIM ALID € ONIAING ‘129 3DI440 d.L7 NOILVTILNIA ¥d 80dD
AN8 ZE9 ‘MODSVID ‘av0d ONVISNGWYD
76°998°71 L1 ‘T LINN € 3LINS ‘d3a INFWADYNYW ‘LIaT¥DIYLINID SINIWAYL ISVaWNTd a1t Isvawnid £0dD
vdo
00 6L LEAD ‘NOAV NOdN QHOALVHLS “TIHNIVIE ‘INVT ¥NVE NOLLVH ‘Wav- MNVE NOLLYH aL oy #0dD
v6°€8 HX)L €840 ‘ATIHAYIYD ‘I1V3 TVIHLSNANI NYILSIM aL1 dNoYd SHd 7042
£6°9¥T°L 719€ €ZNL ‘LNIY ‘GYO4HSY ‘HLYONSONIM ‘avaw AddOd 76 QL7 SNOILVTIV.LNI NIXSIHM 3L3d 60dD
3 $SAIPpY aweN Aoy

siojpaly Auedwo) - g
paliwil] $921AI3S 8uljeaH 3)deuUly
d11 04d



££.51 T107 Avenuer 1)

010Z J3A TS Sdi

4 Jo G o84

alnjeusis

8LEFT LFIL

Buyelo) seuul €71

a0 e 036 73 ‘NOANOT ‘LIFULS YINAA 6L/LL Q3LIWIT MOTI0HOM OMD
(6% ¥it) DAL 0137 ‘JYIHSYILSIDITT ‘ATTIONIH ‘AVM Q1314LVIHM ‘3SNOH HINOYD ai1 (dn) YIMNTH SYILTIOM E0MD
81°6£6 TkL XS8 PHD “YALSTHD ‘ATNLIVS L3FULS HOIH ‘AVM ATTHYW ‘T -1 LINN AN A319S10M 00MD
£L°1 798 ¥LVE ‘SLTIM F0aHgMOYL ALVLST TYIHLSNANI AVOY TYNYD ‘AVA LINNIN aLT 02 IVIIHLITTT IVSTIOHM SLTM 90MD
157701 XS8 0LWY XISS3 ‘WYHNIOVA ‘HLNOS VO WYHNIVY £££-E1€ IVINLITTI AM GOMD
09 8¥Z°1 13£ 699 ‘SANVIAIW LSIM ‘AYNATTO ‘avOy aT13I4MaN QL7 A350Y NYWITIM LOMD
LO'EL 1v8 137 431530137 ‘THP8 X0d Od SNIYYYM 0MD
ANP £60S “TUIHSIWYH
00°005°7 HOIFTLSYA ‘Y04 SYFTANYHD ‘ILVLST TVIYLSNANI QY04 SYTTGNVHD ‘501D ITOVI @L7 ¥IAOANY S3A 00AD
AN 1a€ 999 ‘SANVIGIW LSaM NIIMHLIIWS ‘133HLS ANIONI T aL7 SANVIGIW ONILYIH B NOILYIILNAA L0AD
00°00¥ L V35 6L1S ‘TUIHSAYO44VLS ‘IOANMDINI “JARIA HOOUIANYIHD T} INIWIOVYNYW MOTd B NOILYTLLNIA Z0AD
G 166 D18 £79 ‘SAONVIQIW LSIM ‘WYHONIWYIG ‘NOLONIQYT “MdVd TVIELSNANI ATIIAVYD 09 @L1 NOISIA LN3A £0AD
0°8P0'P1 70} PrdN CINIMD ‘Uelquim) ‘ppAmauuod ‘1ITYLS ITdVHD SNOILYDOIIEYS HIV LNIA POAD
00'viEY DVT 878 ‘AdNG ‘Qv0¥ NOL1NOF ‘ILV.LSI ONNAVHL IDAINE L LINN QL7 SYISIY A¥A N 00N>
17°726°€8 SHOLOVYENOD ALINIYL pOLD
00°'09¢ 19 ¥1S ‘INFUL NO IX0LS ‘NOLIN3S ‘av0d AYNESMIa ‘ASNOH LNTYL QL7 STINYd TOYLNOD INFYL 0L
00 OFL‘y H4Z 9TS ‘@1A443HS ‘NOLSY ‘INIDSIYD quO4ung L Q3LIWIT SWILSAS LV¥aH Tv10L 101D
00°6£6'8 NY9 W ‘191sayouel ‘133415 WeoT 8 W PO JulL JUBWRINIDSY S| €010
3 $S2UppY JWeN Aoy

sJ031paJ) Auedwo) - g
pa1iwi] Sa21AISS Buljeal 9)JRuUULd
d11 044




ASSET REALISATIONS
Furmiture & Equipment
Motor Vehicles

Book Debts

Bank Interest

VAT Refund

COST OF REALISATIONS
Wages & Salanes

REPRESENTED BY

Bark 1 - Current

Notes:-

Pinnacle Heating Services Limited
(In Admimstration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

from 18 November 2011 to 12 January 2012

ESTIMATED ACTUAL
TO REALISE REALISATIONS/
PAYMENTS
£ £ £
1,200 00 -
25,500.00 -
234,787.78 82,054 63
- 097
36,138.18 36,138 18
297,625 96 118,193.78
(1,309.25)
(1,309.25)
116,884.53
116,884.53
116,884.53

1. The Company is registered for VAT, and all amounts shown are net of VAT
2 All funds are held on an interest bearing account

BDO LLP

125 Colmore Row
Birmingham

B3 35D

C K Rayment
Joint Admimistrator

12 January 2012

G \CLEENTS\P\Pinnacle Heating - Admin\Standard File Index\A. - Statutary Master Filo\§ Reports Circulars to Creditors\Proposal \SPMR 1 10 12112 xIs 1523 11/01/2012




SOTIT'ST ¥

[?I0], puv.ID)
0£7TST ¥ SIOIUASINGSH]
LP8OT F  GLGSGLL T SI98 SOTOFY ¥ SO6T SLBB6 ¥ SLS S6L8K'S F SEOF 00'180°r 3 00'IT S1e10],
00°6€1 05 69 050 0569 050 - - - - - - Buyrodoy
LO"06T 0r'€80'T oS STEPT SL'1 - - O LbL oL SLT6 ST0 SUNBD J0HPHD
LOLLL 0L19'e seo0T SLSLTT SLET STIEP 05T 0L'606 (110 2 - - saaep ko dmy
69 £TT 0T SL6'T 0cEY ST10Z syl - - 0T 6£6'T 096 SL pES STT Buneaguonusiedy spssy
L1TTL 0T'66¥'E SLST SI'96€ S87 05°L9¥ SLY SU°80L'T 59 L 05°LT6 05'7 UONEHSIUIIPY [E1IUID)
06'3€E 0S'b69'1 00¢ - - - - 00 96€ 051 058671 0s¢ A3ajeng pue Jumuue|g
£E°96T SE9T0'S §§°5T STITTT sLg 00°s8 050 09°L8LT 08°€l 0S°LZ6 05T juaunuioddy ue sdayg
¥ F ¥ 3 ¥
¥ ™oL smoH woL EMOH oL amoy oy, smoH ook EMmo
m%@hh“;_ TYLOL ONVHD HOLVHLSININGY HOLVAISININAY HOINTAS HAD¥YNVIN HANLYUVL

Z107 Aenuer 9 03 [1(7 49qUIdACN 8T WoI] poLiag ) 1oy djqedrddy sayey pue padaey) s |, jo Arewiung
TONELSTAINPY U] - PIJIWI] SIAIIS Sunvap speuurg



' BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

1
1.1

3.1

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets. The
creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts cut of the assets, therefore have a direct
interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to
act as adminmistrator. The insolvency legislation recogmses this interest by providing mechamisms for creditors
to determine the basis of the administrator’s fees. This guide 15 ntended to help creditors be aware of their
rights under the legislation to approve and momtor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how
creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by the admimstrator and challenge those they
consider to be excessive.

The nature of administration

Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practitioner and the
protecticn of the court with the following objective:

. rescuing the company as a going concern, or

. achieving a betfer result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company
were wound up without first being in administration,

or, if the admimstrator thinks nexther of these objectives is reasonably practicable

. realising property in order to make a distnbution to secured or preferential creditors.

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the nght to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maxamum of 5 members One
of the functions of the committee is to determine the basis of the admnistrator’s remuneration. The
committee 15 normally established at the meeting of creditors which the administrater is required to hold
within a maxamum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the admwustration to consider his proposals. The
administrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and
subsequent meetings must be held esther at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of
the commttee asks for one, or when the administrator decides he needs to hold one The committee has
power to summon the admimstrator to attend before 1t and provide information about the exercise of his
functions.

Fixing the administrator's remuneration

The basis for fixing the admunistrator’s remuneration 15 set out 1n Rule 2,106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
which states that it shall be fixed*

. as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with,

. by reference to the time properly given by the admimstrator and his staff in attending to
matters ansing in the adrministration, or

. as a set amount.

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be
used for different things done by the admimistrator. Where the remuneraticn 1s fixed as a
percentage, different percentages may be used for different things done by the admnistrator.

It s for the creditors’ committee (f there 15 one} to determine on which of these bases, or
combination of bases, the remuneration is to be fixed. Where it 1s fixed as a percentage, 1t is for
the committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be applied, and where 1t is a set
amount, to determine that amount Rule 2 106 says that in arnving at its decision the committee
shall have regard to the following matters

. the complexaty {or otherwise) of the case;

. any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the admimstrator;

Page1of 6 Rev April 2010




I BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

4.2

43

4.4

5.1

6.2

6.3

. the effectiveness with which the admimstrator appears to be carrying out, or to have
carned out, his duties;

. the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with.

if there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination (and
provided the circumstances descnbed 1n paragraph 4 3 do not apply), the admimistrator’s remuneration may
be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as apply n the case of
the committee. If the remuneration 1s not fixed 1n any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on
application by the administrator, but the administrator may not make such an application unless he has first
trned to get his remuneration fixed by the commttee or creditors as descnbed above, and in any case not
later than 18 months after his appointment.

There are special rules about crecitors’ resolutions in cases where the admimistrator has stated in his
proposals that the company has wnsufficient property to enable a distmbution to be made to unsecured
creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets. In this
case, if there 1s ne creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
remuneration may be fixed by the approval of -

. each secured creditor of the company; or
. if the administrator has made or intends to make a distnbution to preferential creditors -

- each secured creditor of the company, and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold
approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would.

Note that there 15 no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a meeting 1s requisitioned
by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company.

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence.

Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matenal and substantial change 1n circumstances since the basis of the
admenistrator’s remuneration was fixed, the administrator may request that 1t be changed The request must
be made to the same body as nitially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the onginal
approval,

Approval of pre-administration costs

Sometimes the administrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs in connection with
preparatory work incurred before the company went into admimistration but which remain unpaid. Such cests
may relate to work done either by the admimistrator or by another insolvency practitioner. Details of such
costs must be mcluded in the admimmistrator’s proposals.

Where there s a creditors’ committee, 1t is for the committee to determine whether, and to what extent,
such costs should be approved for payment if there 1s no committee or the committee does not make the
necessary determination, or if 1t does but the admnistrator, or other insolvency practitioner who has
incurred pre-administration costs, considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, approval may be given by a
meeting of creditors. Where the circumstances described in paragraph 4.3 apply, the determination may be
made by the same creditors as approve the admimstrator’s remuneration

The administrator must convene a meting of the committee or the creditors for the purposes of approving the
payment of pre-admimstration costs if requested to do so by another insolvency practitioner who has
incurred such costs If there 15 no determination under these provisions, or 1if there 1s but the admimstrator or
other insolvency practitioner considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, the administrator may apply to
the court for a determination

Pagelof 6 Rev April 2010



I BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

7.1

7.1.2

7.1.3

What information should be provided by the administrator?
When seeking remuneration approval

When seeking agreement to s fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting information to
enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee 1s reasonable
having regard to all the circumstances of the case. The nature and extent of the supporting information
which should be provided will depend on:

. the nature of the approval being sought;
. the stage during the admimstration of the case at which it 1s being sought, and
. the size and complexity of the case.

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he
is to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of
staff, including principals, which are Ukely to be involved on the case.

Where the admimstrator seeks agreement to his fees duning the course of the administraticn, he should
always provide an up to date receipts and payments account. Where the proposed fee 15 based on time costs
the adminmistrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value
1n the particular case, together with, where appropnate, such additional information as may reasonably be
required having regard to the size and complexity of the case. The additional information should compnse a
sufficient explanation of what the administrator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of
the exercise to be assessed (whilst recognising that the admnistrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations
that might be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly
spent on the case. That assessment wilt need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at
which that time was charged, beanng in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1 above. To enable this
assessment to be carned out 1t may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of the time
spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff. The degree of detail will depend on the
circumstances of the case, but 1t will be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance which has been
given to nsolvency practitioners on this subject. The degree of detail wilt depend on the circumstances of
the case, and professional guidance has been provided setting out a minimum of 6 category headings under
which the work done by the officeholder and his staff should be analysed. As a firm BDO LLP operates a
computensed time recording system which analyses work done under the following categones:-

. Pre Appointment Matters
. Steps upen Appointment
. Planning and Strategy

. General Administration

. Asset Realisation/Management
. Trading Related Matters
. Employee Matters

. Crediter Claims

. Reporting

. Distnbution and Closure
. Other [ssues

Professional guidance suggests the following categories as a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

. Partner

. Manager

. Other semior professionals
. Assistants and support staff

Paga3of & Rev April 2010




I BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

7.2

7.1.3

7.3

8.1

The explanation of what has been done can be expected te include an outline of the nature of the assignment
and the admimstrator’s own nitial assessment, including the anticipated return to creditors. To the extent
applicable 1t should also explain

. Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time
spent.

. The reascns for subsequent changes 1n strategy.

. Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the

adminmistrator wishes to make,

. The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

. Any existing agreement about fees.

. Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were

contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees

It should be borne 1n mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to
the s1ze and complexaty of the case. In smaller cases not all categories of activity will always be relevant,
whilst further analysis may be necessary In larger cases.

Where the fee 15 charged on a percentage basis the admmmstrator should provide details of any work which
has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by an
administrator or his staff.

After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fuxng the basis of fees 15 passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has substantially
completed his functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the details of the resolution in his
next report or circular to them, In all subsequent reports to creditors the administrator should specify the
amount of remuneration he has drawn 1n accordance with the resclution (see further paragraph 8.1 below).
Where the fee 1s based on time costs he should also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to
date and any matenal changes in the rates charged for the vanous grades since the resolution was first
passed. He should also provide such additional information as may be required n accordance with the
principles set out 1n paragraph

Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the admimstrator should provide the details set out n
paragraph 7.1.4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out.

Disbursements and other expenses

There 15 no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or
disbursements, but there 1s provision for the creditors to challenge them, as descnbed below. Professional
guidance issued to insolvency practitioners requires that, where the admimstrator proposes to recover costs
which, whilst bewng 1n the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or
allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or commumcation faciities provided by the
administrator’s own firm), they must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving his
remuneration. Such expenses must be directly ncurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of
calculation and atlocation.

Progress reports and requests for further information

The administrator 1s required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly intervals. The report must
nclude:

. details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the administrator {(or if not fixed at the
date of the report, the steps taken dunng the penod of the report to fixit);

. if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the period of the report,
rrespective of whether it was actually paid dunng that penod {except where it 15 fixed as
a set amount, 1n which case it may be shown as that amount without any appartionment
for the penod of the report},

. if the report i1s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration

charged dunng the periods covered by the previous reports, together with a description of
Page4 of 6 Rev April 2010




I BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

8.2

8.3

-t
(=]

—
o
—

10.2

the work done dunng those periods, respective of whether payment was actually made
during the period of the report;

. a statement of the expenses ncurred by the admimistrator dunng the penod of the report,
rrespective of whether payment was actually made dunng that penod;

. the date of approval of any pre-administration costs and the amount approved;

. a statement of the creditors’ rights to request further information, as explained 1n
paragraph 8.2, and their nght to challenge the admunistrator’s remuneration and
expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the admimstrator to provide further
information about the remuneration and expenses {other than pre-adminmistration costs) set cut 1n the report.
A request must be 1n wnting, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured crediter with
the concurrence of at least 5% n value of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the permission of the
court,

The administrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that:

. the time and cost involved 1n prepanng the information would be excessive, or

. disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the adnministration or right be expected
to lead to violence against any person, or

. the admimistrator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiabity in relation to the
information requested, in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the
information.

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the administrator’s refusal to provide the requested
information, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the provision of the information.
Provision of information - additional requirements

The admimstrator must provide certain information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request
by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company.

The infermation which must be provided 1s -

. the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff assigned to the case;
. for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;
. the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period.

The penod for which the information must be provided 1s the period from appointment to the end of the
most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the admunistrator’s appointmment, or where he
has vacated office, the date that he vacated office. The information must be provided within 28 days of
receipt of the request by the admimstrator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of
office.

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the admiustrator's remuneration 15 too Ingh, the basis 1s inappropnate, or the
expenses ncurred by the admmstrator are in all the circumstances excessive he may, provided certain
conditions are met, apply to the court.

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at least
10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (including himself) agree, or he has the permission of the court.
Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the administrator’s progress
report n which the charging of the remuneration or incurnng of the expenses i question is first reported
(see paragraph 8.1 above). If the court does not disrmss the application (which it may if it considers that
insufficient cause is shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy of the application and
supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing.

Page 5ol é Rev April 2610




L]

I BDO A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

10.3

11

12

iz 1

12 2

12.3

12.4

If the court considers the application well founded, 1t may order that the remuneration be reduced, the basis
be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the
application must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the administration.

What 1f the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the admnistrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee is insufficient or that
the basis used to fix 1t 15 wnappropriate he may request that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis
changed, by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the
creditors 15 nsufficient or that the basis used to fix it is nappropnate, he may apply to the court for the
amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least
14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one or more of
1ts members to appear or be represented on the application. If there is no committee, the admimstrator’s
notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they
may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented. The court may order the costs to be
paid as an expense of the admimstration

Other matters relating to remuneration

Where there are joint administrators 1t 15 for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration
payable should be apportioned. Any dispute ansing between them may be referred to the court, the
creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors

If the administrator 15 a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may
not be paid unless authonsed by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court.

If a new administrator is appointed n place of another, any deterrmnation, resolution or court order which
was 1n effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect in relation to the remuneration of
the new admimstrator until a further determination, resolution or court order 1s made.

Where the basis of the remuneration 1s a set amount, and the administrator ceases to act before the time has
elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be made for a
determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing admimistrator. The application must be
made to the same body as approved the remuneration. Where the outgoing admimstrator and the incoming
administrator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them.

13. Effective date

This guide applies where a company enters admimstration on or after 6 Apnl 2010, except where
. the application for an admimistration order was made before that date, or

. where the adrmmistration was preceded by a liquidation which commenced before that date.

012576/ AEM/ADMTO2 - Creditors’ Guide to Admmmistrators’ Fees/C11

Page6of 6 Rev Apnl 2010




Pinnacle Heating Services Limited - In Administration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows: This 1n no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the
case

GRADE £
Partner 371
Director 313
Semor Manager 295
Manager 202
Semor Executive 167
Executive 139
Junor Executive 97
Cashier 170
Support staff/Secretary 61

The rates charged by BDO LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 35D are reviewed in December
and July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casewark is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time, Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categones:-

Pre Appeointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration

Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters

Creditor Claims v
Reparting

Distnbution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categones provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitonng
insolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis the time nvoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categones.




2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include 1items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), searches at Companies House, land registry
searches, fees n respect of swearing legal documents, externat printing costs etc. In each case
the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense incurred.

A further disbursement under this heading 1s the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles ar company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
40p per mile is raised which is in line with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates (median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff.

Where applicable, disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.
3) Category 2

Additionally some firms recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recerded n respect of a each
specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the
creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The
policy of BDO LLP, effective from 1 July 2003, 1s not to recharge any expense which 1s not a
specific cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2 disbursements charged. Category
2 disbursements, because they are imprecise, require approval by the creditors before they can
be drawn.

BDO LLP
12 January 2012




Pinnacle Heating Limited — in Administration {“the Company”}

Statement in Accordance with Rule 2.33(2A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

| am a Partner in the firm Poppleton and Appleby and | am duly authorised to act as an
Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

| was introduced to the Directors of the Company on 27" October 2011 by Windsor
Accounting and Business Advisors, who are the accountants for the Company The
Company had two distinct operations, being installation contractors in new bulld properties
together with a service and maintenance division with a customer base comprising private
hospitals and nursing homes

The Directors were concerned that the contracting side of the business was experiencing
trading difficulties, which stemmed from problems obtaining approval for significant contract
variations and amendments to the schedules of works The various insolvency options
avallable to the Company were discussed in outline terms for the Directors to consider
further

| was asked to attend a second meeting with the Directors on 3™ November 2011, at which
point It became clear there had been a detenoration in the trading position as that morning,
certain contracting clients had gjected the Company from several sites.

It was agreed with the Directors that [ should collate further information to review the
potential outcomes In an nsolvency scenario and that | should assist the Directors In
consulting with Royal Bank of Scotland plc (*RBS") as to how best to proceed. | engaged a
Quantity Surveyor firm to appraise the debtor and work in progress position and [ instructed
a plant and machinery agent to appraise the tangible assets My nstructions were
confirmed in a letter of engagement sent to the Company on 4™ November 2011

| entered into a protracted exchange of emails and telephone calls with RBS which
commenced on 9" November 2011 | set out the Company’s financial position to RBS and
provided an estimated outcome statement based on my brief enquiries into the financial
position of the Company, incorporating the asset appraisal advice received from my agents
My mitial advice to the Directors was that Creditors Voluntary Liguidation was the
appropriate insolvency option although during my subsequent discussions with RBS, it was
agreed that the Administration procedure was also an option in order to achieve the
objective of realising property in order to make a distnibution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

RBS confirmed this would be the preferred route, particularly as it facihitated the timely
appointment of an Admimstrator to take control of the debtor recovery process However,
RBS requested further detalled information in support of the decision to use the
Administration procedure which | provided in conjunction with the appointed agents and
information from the Directors

| was also asked by RBS to provide an indication as to my firm’'s expected costs for the
Administration and RBS also invited another firm of Insolvency Practitioners to submit a




comparative indication It was ultiimately decided that the Administration procedure was
appropriate although it was RBS's preference that the alternative firm of insolvency
practitioners be appointed

My time costs for consulting with the Directors and haising with the valuers and agents,
together with the time spent consulting with RBS amount to £4,000 which represents 14
hours at an average hourly rate of £286. | do not intend to seek recovery of any other
expenses mn relation to this engagement | can also confirm that no payment has been
received in respect of these costs.

These costs therefore remain unpaid in the sum of £4,000 and will not form part of the
proposals to be put forward by the incumbent Joint Administrators for approval by creditors
In accordance with paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

M Hardy

Poppleton and Appleby
35 Ludgate Hill
Birmingham

B3 1EH

8" December 2011




‘e

Rule 2.72

PROOF OF DEBT

In The High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court

1a

1b

10

11
12

Pinnacle Heating Services Limited
- In Administration -

Date of Administration 18 November 2011
Name of creditor
If Company - registered number

Address of creditor

Total claim including VAT and interest as at the
date of the appointment of administrators E
(see averleaf

Details of documents by which debt can be

substantiated (please attach copy documents)

Amount of any interest included in claim E

Is the whole or part of the debt preferential? Yes / No
If so, state amount, and details £

See notes overleaf

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars and value of any secunty held and the
date 1t was given

Details of any reservation of title n respect of
goods to which the debt refer

Signature of creditor

or other authorised person i -
Name in BLOCK LETTERS e crriiiireaenenees

Creditor's reference: e teiies seeeeaees

Position or Relationship with Crediter ..., . eeiseisenenes

Address (if person signing 1s not the Creditor)

Qur Ref. 012576/NM/ADM651 - Proof of Debt/J6

No 8570 of 2011

---------------------

---------------------

------------------------




For Use of Administrator Only
13 Admitted to vote for £
Date

Joint Admimstrator

14  Admitted preferentially Admitted ncn-preferentially
for £ for £
Date Date
Joint Administrator Joint Administrator

Guidance Notes re Preferential Debts:
The categories of preferential debts under S.386(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 are as follows:
- pension scheme contributions
- remuneration etc of employees

- Levies on Coal & Steel Productions.

VAT Bad Debt Relief

The provisions of the Finance Act, 1990, came into effect on 26 July, 1990, and introduced
changes in the way that VAT on Bad Debts 1s recovered.

Your claim overleaf must be quoted inclusive of VAT. You may claim relief on your VAT return
when the debt 15 at least six months old and has been written off. Any dividend you receive 1n
respect of this claim will include payment in respect of the VAT element of your debt and you
will be responsible for declaring such VAT to HM Revenue & Customs




Rule 8.1

*Insert the name of the
company

Notes to kelp completion of
the form

Please give full name and
address for communication

Please 1insert name of person
(who must be 18 or over) or
the "Chairman of the
Meeting" If you wish io
provide altemative proxy-
holders 1n the circumstances
that your first choice 13 unable
to attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives as
well

Please delete words m
brackets if the proxy-holder is
only to vote as directed 1e he
has no discretion

* Please delete as appropriate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed 1n
person

Form 8.2

Insolvency Act 1986
Proxy (Administration)

IN THE MATTER OF * Pinnacle Heating Services Limited
and
IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Name of creditor

Address

Name of proxy-holder

I appoint the above persen to be my / the creditor’s proxy-holder at the meeting of creditors to
be held on 26 January 2012, or at any adjournment of that meeting The proxy-holder 1s to
propose or vote as mstructed below (and 1n respect of any resolution for which no specific
instruction 1s given, may vote or abstamn at his / her discretion)

Voting instructions for resolutions
1  For the acceptance/rejection®* of the Admunistrator's proposals/revised proposals as
circulated

2 For the acceptance/rejection* of the pre Admimstration time costs incurred by Poppleton
& Appleby

for the appointment of
of

representing
as a member of the creditors’' commuttee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authonty for signature

Please note there are resolutions on the other side of this form




‘ ¢ Insolvency Act 1986
. Proxy (Administration) continued,

IN THE MATTER OF * Pinnacle Heating Services Limited

Additonal resolutions Formal Proposals - the Joint Admnistrators propose that:

* Please delete as appropriate

L
(@)

(®)

(©)

(@

(e

®

(2

(@

The Admmistrators continue to realise assets in a manner they deem fit, for
so leng as they believe it will be beneficial i achieving the statutory purpose
of the Administration. This will include but not be hmited to collecting the
remainmng debts due to the Company

Accept/Reject

The Admumstration will be exited 1n one of the following two methods, the
decisten as to which method is at the sole discretion of the Jomnt
Administrators-

. If there are sufficient realisations to allow for a distribution to
unsecured creditors, the Admunistration 1s to be exited by way of a
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation and Christopher Kim Rayment and
Joanne Marie Wright will be appointed as Joint Liqudators and wall
act jowntly and severally

NB  Under Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 and
Rule 2 117(3) creditors may nomnate different hiquidators, but i the absence
of such nonmunation the above named would become the hiquidators

. However, If realisations are not sufficient to allow for a distibution
to unsecured creditors, 1t 15 the Jomt Admmstrators'
recommendation and proposal that an application is made to dissolve
the Company

Accept/Reject

Where appropriate they make payments to the secured and preferential
creditors
Accept/Reject

The Jomnt Administrators apply for an extension to the statutory twelve month
pertod of the Admunistration, with the agreement of the relevant creditors, 1f
required,

Accept/Reject

Creditors consider and 1f thought fit appomt a creditors’ commitiee to assist
the Joint Administrators (such a committee must comprise of between 3 and 5
creditors)

Accept/Reject

In the absence of a committee, the Jownt Administrators’ remuneration 1s
approved on the basis of time properly spent to attending to matters m the
Admimstration to be taken when the Joint Admunistrators deem 1t
appropnate, and

Accept/Reject

That the Jomnt Administrators be discharged from hability under the
Administration per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,
28 days after the Jomnt Administrators’ filing their final report and sending 1t
to creditors

Accept/Reject

That the pre-Administration costs of Poppleten & Appleby be paid as an
expense of the Admunistration
Accept/Reject

012576/NM/ADMS63(} - Proxy Form/C8




